to enter into a Restated Amended Interlocal Agreement for the City to provide certain Fleet 
Maintenance and Related Services for the County, in accordance with the terms and conditions 
set forth herein. 

1.1.2. The County operates a fleet of approximately one-thousand-three-hundred-eighty (1,380) units, 

with the bulk of the fleet cars and light-trucks. In addition, the fleet includes some construction 
equipment, large trucks, and landscape equipment. Exhibit G provides a list of the fleet inventory 
at the RFP issue date and the VEU (Vehicle Equivalent Units) values which the City assigned for 
each vehicle. 

1.1.3. Note that only approximately one-thousand-seventy-three (1,073) on-road vehicles (cars, 

pickups, SUVs, law enforcement vehicles, vans, and trucks) will be covered under the Target 
services portion of the Agreement. Services provided to construction and miscellaneous 
equipment will be provided on a Non-Target time and materials basis.

[...]

estimate for PM and statutory inspections. Customers must be notified within forty-five (45) 
minutes if there is a change of the completion time estimate. Work will begin on PM and statutory 
inspections within thirty (30) minutes for those vehicles less than eight-thousand-six-hundred 
(8600) Gross Vehicle Weight Rating when a customer has made a time certain appointment and 
elects to wait at the facility for services to be completed.                               

If a customer elects to drop off their vehicle at the facility for a PM and statutory inspection, the

[...]

orders should be available at the time that the customer picks their vehicle up from the facility 
and must include complete details regarding the services performed, including any notes. 

5.4.5. The City must analyze in advance the cost effectiveness of any Target repair exceeding one-

thousand dollars ($1,000) for light duty (less than eight-thousand-five-hundred (8,500) lbs. 
GVWR) vehicles. The City must analyze in advance, the cost effectiveness of any Target repair 
exceeding three-thousand dollars ($3,000) for heavy-duty vehicles (greater than eight-thousand-
five-hundred (8,500) lbs. GVWR) and other motorized equipment, or any repair where the cost 
estimate is more than the fair market value of the unit. These repairs require approval in advance 
by the County. The Sheriff’s Office Department Liaison must approve repairs exceeding seven-